

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 15-1385 (Consolidated with Nos. 15-1392,  
15-1490, 15-1491, & 15-1494)

---

---

MURRAY ENERGY CORPORATION,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,  
Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY ACTION OF THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

---

PAGE PROOF BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT EPA

---

John C. Cruden  
*Assistant Attorney General*

*Of Counsel:*  
David Orlin  
Steven Silverman  
Melina Williams  
Brian Doster  
Kristi Smith  
*United States Environmental  
Protection Agency  
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20460*

Justin D. Heminger  
Simi Bhat  
Trial Attorneys  
*Environmental Defense Section  
Environment and Natural  
Resources Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7611  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-2689  
justin.heminger@usdoj.gov  
simi.bhat@usdoj.gov*

JULY 29, 2016

---

---

**RESPONDENTS' CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Respondents' Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	viii
Glossary.....	xvii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Pertinent Statutes and Regulations.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
I.    Statutory and regulatory background.....	6
A.    The National Ambient Air Quality Standards.....	6
B.    Attainment and nonattainment designations.....	8
C.    NAAQS implementation.....	9
D.    Permits under the Prevention of Significant Deterioration program.....	10
II.   EPA's prior ozone regulations.....	11
A.    Early regulation of ozone.....	11
B.    The 2008 ozone NAAQS rule.....	11
III.  The 2015 ozone rulemaking process.....	12

IV.	The final 2015 ozone NAAQS rule .....	14
A.	Revision of the primary standard.....	14
1.	Evidence of health effects associated with ozone exposure .....	14
a.	The clinical studies .....	15
b.	The epidemiologic evidence.....	16
c.	EPA’s exposure and risk assessments .....	17
2.	CASAC’s advice.....	19
3.	The Administrator’s conclusions .....	20
B.	Revision of the secondary standard.....	23
1.	Evidence of welfare effects associated with ozone exposure .....	24
2.	CASAC’s advice.....	26
3.	The Administrator’s conclusions .....	27
C.	EPA’s consideration of background ozone .....	29
D.	Ozone monitoring seasons .....	34
E.	The PSD program grandfathering provision .....	35
V.	The challenges to the rule.....	35

Summary of Argument.....	36
Standard of Review .....	39
Argument.....	40
I.    EPA set a revised primary standard for ozone that is neither more nor less health-protective than necessary.....	40
A.    The Administrator made a rational judgment that the 2008 primary standard failed to protect public health with an adequate margin of safety. ....	40
1.    The Administrator properly fulfilled her statutory role to judge whether the 2008 standard was requisite.....	41
2.    The Administrator relied on substantial evidence and CASAC’s advice to conclude that the 2008 standard was inadequate. ....	44
a.    The Administrator relied on clinical studies showing health effects below 75 ppb. ....	44
b.    The Administrator considered the epidemiologic evidence.....	49
c.    The Administrator considered EPA’s exposure and risk assessments.....	50
d.    The Administrator also followed CASAC’s advice.....	51
3.    The Administrator made a rational judgment to revise the 2008 standard.....	51

B.	The Administrator set a revised primary standard that is requisite to protect public health with an adequate margin of safety.....	52
1.	The Administrator rationally chose to retain the form of the revised standard. ....	54
a.	The Administrator properly considered how many people will likely experience unhealthy ozone exposures. ....	55
b.	The Administrator rationally interpreted EPA’s exposure assessment. ....	59
c.	The Administrator properly retained the form of the primary standard in combination with a revised level. ....	63
2.	The Administrator rationally exercised her judgment to set a revised level of 70 ppb that is no more nor less protective than necessary.....	65
a.	The Administrator followed CASAC’s advice to set a level within a range of 60 to 70 ppb. ....	66
b.	The Administrator reasonably judged what ozone exposures could cause adverse health effects. ....	68
c.	The Administrator reasonably exercised her judgment to set a revised standard that is neither higher nor lower than necessary. ....	72

II.	The EPA Administrator set a revised secondary standard for ozone that is neither more nor less welfare-protective than necessary.....	74
A.	The Administrator rationally concluded that the 2008 secondary standard was inadequate to protect the public welfare.....	74
B.	The Administrator reasonably exercised her judgment to identify the appropriate degree of public welfare protection.....	77
1.	The Administrator properly addressed CASAC’s advice in selecting the appropriate degree of public welfare protection.....	78
a.	The Administrator followed CASAC’s advice about 2% and 6% tree growth loss.....	80
b.	The Administrator followed CASAC’s advice about the cottonwood data. ....	81
c.	The Administrator considered CASAC’s advice about a range of ozone exposures. ....	82
d.	The Administrator considered CASAC’s advice to base the standard on annual ozone exposures rather than a three-year average.....	83
2.	The Administrator reasonably used tree growth loss as a surrogate for assessing the broader array of vegetation-related effects.....	86
C.	The Administrator reasonably chose a revised secondary standard that provides neither more nor less public welfare protection than necessary. ....	90
1.	The Administrator rationally chose to retain the form of the standard. ....	91
2.	The Administrator rationally lowered the level of the standard to 70 ppb. ....	93

III.	EPA rationally addressed concerns about implementation of the NAAQS.....	97
A.	EPA reasonably followed the statutory mandate to set a requisite NAAQS.....	98
1.	Background ozone will not preclude attainment.....	99
2.	EPA can address attainment concerns posed by background ozone after setting the NAAQS.....	105
3.	The Clean Air Act does not require EPA to abandon a “requisite” NAAQS to accommodate background ozone.....	111
4.	EPA did not need to address whether background ozone could ever justify a higher NAAQS.....	118
B.	The Clean Air Act prohibits EPA from considering costs, or “economic impacts,” in setting the NAAQS.....	120
C.	State Petitioners failed to exhaust their intelligible principle argument, which in any event is meritless.....	126
D.	State Petitioners waived any argument about EPA’s decision to lengthen the ozone monitoring seasons.....	128
IV.	EPA reasonably interpreted the Act’s preconstruction permit provisions to allow limited grandfathering of permit applications. ....	130
	Conclusion.....	139

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. EPA</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	8, 13, 54, 77, 89, 90
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	57, 60, 120
* <i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. Costle</i> , 665 F.2d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ( <i>API</i> ) .....	11, 33, 97, 114, 115, 116, 117, 119, 120
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	39
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 175 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ( <i>ATA I</i> ), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	119, 120, 124, 125
* <i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 283 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ( <i>ATA III</i> ) .....	11, 52, 54, 64, 73, 77, 88, 119
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	103
<i>ATK Launch Systems, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 669 F.3d 330 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	100
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	38, 39, 112, 118, 127, 130, 131, 132, 133
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	110
<i>Citizens to Save Spencer County v. EPA</i> , 600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	133, 136, 137

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	99
<i>Cmtys. for a Better Env't v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 333 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	47
<i>Coalition of Battery Recyclers Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 604 F.3d 613 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	113, 114
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	39, 90
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	119
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014).....	99
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991).....	112, 113
* <i>Lead Industries Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	7, 57, 62, 67, 73, 101, 115, 120, 123, 126
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	125
* <i>Mississippi v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 1334 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ....	7, 12, 28, 36, 40, 42-45, 46, 51-52, 66, 67, 69, 71, 72, 73-74, 76-77, 79, 88-90, 122, 128
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	131
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	39
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	131, 133

<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. EPA</i> , 750 F.3d 921 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	42
<i>Nat'l Env'tl Dev. Ass'n's Clean Air Project v. EPA</i> , 686 F.3d 803 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	41, 47, 51
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 902 F.2d 962 (D.C. Cir. 1990), <i>vacated in part</i> , 921 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	73, 120, 122
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	138
<i>New York Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. Nat'l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	128
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 550 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	138
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 762 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	132, 133, 135
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976) .....	3
<i>United States v. Whren</i> , 111 F.3d 956 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	54
* <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	11, 57, 72, 97, 112, 116, 120-128

## Statutes

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1) .....	6, 135
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a) .....	9, 115
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d) .....	8, 106

42 U.S.C. §§ 7408-7409 .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7408 .....	7, 124
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2) .....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7409 .....	91
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b) .....	1, 7, 97, 112, 114, 125
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1) .....	7, 55, 56, 57
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(2) .....	8, 74, 79, 86, 88, 92, 95
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d) .....	8, 42, 125
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(1) .....	7, 41, 125, 132
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(2) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(2)(B) .....	124
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(2)(C) .....	124
42 U.S.C. § 7409(d)(2)(C)(iv) .....	97, 123, 124
42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....	118
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C) .....	115, 116
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i) .....	98
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3) .....	9

42 U.S.C. § 7412 .....	125
42 U.S.C. § 7470(3).....	135
42 U.S.C. § 7475 .....	2, 10, 130, 132, 133, 137
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a).....	134, 135, 136, 138
42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3)(B).....	10, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135
42 U.S.C. § 7475(c).....	10, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135, 137, 138
42 U.S.C. § 7478(b) .....	136, 137
42 U.S.C. § 7509a.....	108, 113, 118
42 U.S.C. § 7509a(a)(2) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7511 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7511a.....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(a) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7511a(h).....	10, 108
42 U.S.C. § 7601 .....	132, 133
42 U.S.C. § 7602(h) .....	8, 74
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(3).....	7, 51, 79
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6).....	7, 51
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(A).....	104
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B) .....	85, 95, 102, 126
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	39

42 U.S.C. § 7619 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7619(b) .....	9, 97, 106, 107
42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(1)(A).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	109
42 U.S.C. § 7619(b)(3)(B)(iv) .....	9

### **Code of Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. pt. 50.....	6
40 C.F.R. pt. 50, Appendix P .....	95
40 C.F.R. pt. 50, Appendix U .....	95
40 C.F.R. § 51.166(i)(11).....	130
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(i)(9)-(11) .....	131
40 C.F.R. § 52.21(i)(12).....	130

### **Federal Register**

36 Fed. Reg. 8186 (Apr. 30, 1971) .....	11
44 Fed. Reg. 8202 (Feb. 8, 1979) .....	11, 57
62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (July 18, 1997) .....	11
72 Fed. Reg. 13,560 (Mar. 22, 2007).....	9, 107
73 Fed. Reg. 16,436 (Mar. 27, 2008).....	11, 71
77 Fed. Reg. 71,145 (Nov. 29, 2012).....	6
79 Fed. Reg. 75,234 (Dec. 17, 2014).....	13, 64, 86, 124

\*80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015)..3, 5, 6, 12-35, 40, 43-51, 55-64, 67-78, 80-95, 98-102, 105-111, 115, 117-119, 129-133, 135

## Legislative Materials

H. R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977).....	136
Pub. L. No. 101-549, §§ 103, 181, 104 Stat. 2399 (1990).....	112
Pub. L. No. 109-59, § 6013(a), 119 Stat. 1144 (2005).....	112
S. Rep. No. 91-1196, at 10 .....	57
S. Rep. No. 94-717, at 26 (1976) .....	136
S. Rep. No. 95-127, at 11, 32 (1977).....	136

## Other Authorities

Jared Blumenfeld, U.S. EPA, Region IX, Letter to HDOH, July 10, 2014 attaching EPA Review of HDOH’s “Documentation for Natural Events Excluded Data, Kona Air Monitoring Station” Regarding Exceedences of Annual PM2.5 NAAQS in 2011–2013 (July 2014).....	109
Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee, Letter to EPA re: CASAC Review of the EPA’s <i>Health Risk and Exposure Assessment for Ozone (Second External Review Draft – February, 2014)</i> , July 1, 2014 (“CASAC Letter 2014a”).....	62, 124
Clean Air Scientific Advisory Committee, Letter to EPA re: CASAC Review of the EPA’s <i>Second Draft Policy Assessment for the Review of the Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards</i> , June 26, 2014 (“CASAC Letter 2014c”) .....	13, 20, 48, 50, 51, 62, 65, 66, 67, 70, 76, 80, 82, 84, 89
Owen R. Cooper et al., <i>Increasing Springtime Ozone Mixing Ratios in the Free Troposphere over Western North America</i> , 463 <i>Nature</i> 344, 344-348 (2010), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-4265 .....	104

Electric Power Research Institute, Comments on Environmental Protection Agency, National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone (Mar. 5, 2015), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-1394 .....	104
Chris Emery et al., <i>Regional and Global Modeling Estimates of Policy Relevant Background Ozone over the United States</i> , 47 Atmospheric Env't 206, 206-217 (2012), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-4294.....	104
A.O. Langford, et al., <i>An Overview of the 2013 Las Vegas Ozone Study (LVOS): Impact of Stratospheric Intrusions and Long-range Transport on Surface Air Quality</i> , Atmos. Environ. XX (2014): 1-18 (2014). Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-3744.....	105
A.S. Lefohn and S.J. Oltmans, <i>Background Ozone and Its Importance in Relation to the Health Risk and Exposure Assessment for Ozone Assessment Document</i> (Mar. 13, 2014), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-0118 .....	103
Meiyun Lin et al., <i>Springtime High Surface Ozone Events over the Western United States: Quantifying the Role of Stratospheric Intrusions</i> , 117 J. Geophysical Res. D00V22 (Oct. 2012), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-3148 (“Lin 2012a”) .....	104
Meiyun Lin et al., <i>Transport of Asian Ozone Pollution into Surface Air over the Western United States in Spring</i> , 117 J. Geophysical Res. D00V07 (2012), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-3148 (“Lin 2012b”).....	104
Oxford English Dictionary (2016).....	123
Edward S. Schelegle et al., <i>6.6-Hour Inhalation of Ozone Concentrations from 60 to 87 Parts per Billion in Healthy Humans</i> , 180 Am. J. Respiratory & Critical Care Med., 265-72 (2009), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-0198 .....	16, 19, 21
Sonoma Technologies, <i>Regional and Local Contributions to Peak Local Ozone Concentrations in Six Western Cities</i> (2006), cited at Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-1990 .....	104
U.S. EPA, <i>EPA Air Quality Dataset</i> , (Sept. 2015) Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-4249 .....	85, 86
U.S. EPA, <i>Health Risk and Exposure Assessment for Ozone, Final Report</i> , (Aug. 2014).....	17, 18, 62, 64

U.S. EPA, <i>Integrated Review Plan for the Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards Review</i> . (Sept. 2009) EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-0009 .....	12
U.S. EPA, <i>Integrated Science Assessment for Ozone and Related Photochemical Oxidants</i> , (Feb. 2013), Docket ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-0405.....	12, 17, 24, 25, 30, 32, 62, 76
U.S. EPA, <i>Policy Assessment for the Review of the Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standards</i> (Aug. 2014) Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-0404.....	13, 15, 16, 30-32, 45, 64, 76, 83-84, 100-103, 105
U.S. EPA, <i>Responses to Significant Comments on the 2014 Proposed Rule on the National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone</i> (Dec. 2014), Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-4309 .....	30, 32-33, 48-50, 56, 58-59, 61, 64, 71, 100-105, 116-117, 120, 124, 134, 136
Lin Zhang et al., <i>Improved Estimate of the Policy-Relevant Background Ozone in the United States Using the GEOS-Chem Global Model with 1/2° x 2/3° Horizontal Resolution over North America</i> , 45 <i>Atmospheric Env't</i> , 6769-6776 (2011). Doc. ID No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2008-0699-3148 .....	103-104
